Prospective study, patients aged 21 to 75 years, implanted with an uncemented dual wedge stem fully covered 
with HA and uncemented cup with Crosslink poly and 32 mm metal head, posterior approach with capsular reattachment 
and piriformis retention. One hundred and four consecutive patients (104 hips) were evaluated for a minimum 9 years after 
implantation. The mean follow-up period was 9.5 years. Harris Hip Score (HHS) and Merle d Aubigne Postel score preop and at 
final evaluation was recorded, patient satisfaction was evaluated, and all complications during follow up period were analized.

[...]

The radiographic evaluation on sequenced control was recorded according to Engh’s criteria. And in case of radiolucent lines 
were detected, they were noted by Gruen zones on the femoral side. Dorr femoral shape was informing. Subsidence and stress 
shielding was also evaluated.

Results: One hundred and four THA in 104 patients were included in the initial serie, 54 females and 50 males (52%/48%). 
Follow-up of 9.5 years (range 9 to 10.2 years). Average age 56.8 years (range 42-75 years) at time of surgery. Clinical 
evaluation the Merle d’Aubigné Postel score improved 6.8 points and from the initial HHS 47.3 to 93.1 points at last follow